Y nna . CASE NO. 20-38

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING BY THE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

ON APPLICATION FOR TWO SPECIAL PERMITS

Notice is hereby given that the Belmont Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a
public hearing on Monday, December 7, 2020 at 7:00 PM by remote access
through the Zoom app. to consider the application of Daniel and Cortney
Eldridge, to construct a Dormer and a Balcony at 206-208 Beech Street located
in General Residence (GR) Zoning District for Two Special Permits under
Section 1.5 of the Zoning By-Law. Special Permits, 1. Minimum required side
setback is 10.0°, the existing and proposed side setback to the dormer is 7.0°, and
2. §1.5.4A of the By-Law allows alterations and expansions in the GR zoning
district by a Special Permit granted by the Board of Appeals.

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
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APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT

Date: ”/ 7‘/ A0

Zoning Board of Appeals
Homer Municipal Building
18 Moore Street
Beimont, MA 02478

To Whom It May Concern:

Pursuant to the provisions of Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40A,
Section 9, as amended, and the Zoning By-Laws of the Town of Belmont, I/we the
undersigned, being the owner(s) of a certain parcel of land (with the buildings thereon)
situatedon _A106 - 308 Reech _ StreetRoad, hereby apply to your Board
for a SPECIAL PERMIT for the erection or alteration on said premises or the use
thereof under the applicable Section of the Zoning By-Law of said Town for

a_shed style  Jormer on tue Soqtb ¢ le of tue  ymge

od o balgony over  4ue exiglivg euclosedd  seqoud Riuar
f

peretr 04t weot q‘a;le of _the  Louwse

on the ground that the same will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of
said Zoning By-Law.

Signature of Petitioner 5] M T Ledodeg.
Print Name DA#zg. Elpr IdoE
Address A0( Beech $treef
Zelme t, A4 0242
Daytime Telephone Number 7%i-775" - @137

December 6, 2005



OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

TOWN OF BELMONT i
19 Moore Street Tsion
Homer Municipal Building B g
Belmont, Massachusetts 02478-0900 (617) 993-2665
Planning Division
{617) 993-2666

Telephone: (617) 993-2650 Fax: (617) 993-2651

October 13, 2020
Daniel and Cortney Eldridge
206-208 Beech Street
Belmont, MA 02478

RE: Denial to Construct a Donmer and a Balcony.

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Eldridge,

The Office of Community Development is in receipt of your building permit application
for your proposal to construct a dormer at 206-208 Beech Street located in a General Residence
Zoning District.

Your application has been denied because it does not comply with the current Town of
Belmont Zoning By-Law. More specifically, § 4.2.2 of the Zoning By-Law Dimensional
Regulations requires a minimum side setback of 10.0” and §1.5.4 A of the By-Law allows
alteration and expansions in the GR zoning district by a Special Permit granted by the Board of
Appeals.

1. The existing and proposed side setback to the dormer is 7.0°.
2. The construction of a balcony is allowed by a Special Permit granted by the Board of
Appeals.

You may alter your plans to conform to the current Town of Belmont Zoning By-Law
and resubmit a building permit application, or you may request two (2) Special Permits from the
Zoning Board of Appeals. If you choose this option, please contact the Office of Community
Development to schedule an appointment with Ara Yogurtian, Assistant Director, at (617) 993-

2650 in order to begin the process.

Sincerely,

Glenn R. Clancy, P.E.
Inspector of Buildings



November 2, 2020
To whom it may Concern:

My wife Cortney and | are applying to add a shed dormer to the south side of our house
at 206-208 Beech Street and a balcony over the existing 2 floor enclosed porch on the
west side of our house. We applied for a shed dormer in 2018, dormer the Board of
Appeals graciously approved, but subsequently realized that our submitted plan was 4
feet too short to accommodate our needs (eg. Our bed would not have fit in the new
space). We are reapplying for the following reasons:

1) The main staircase to the third floor lacks adequate head clearance,
preventing us from using it. There is also no light at the top of the stairs. Raising
the ceiling would allow us adequate head clearance and the ability to add a light.
2) There is plumbing for a bathroom on the south side of the house, but not
enough headroom. Raising the ceiling here would allow us to add a bathroom
with a window and ventilation.

3) Because of a chimney on the north side of the roof and the steep ceiling
pitch, the layout of the bedroom is awkward and difficult to navigate. Adding
some extra space to the room opposite the chimney would make the space much
more usable.

4) Adding a balcony off of the bedroom would add some extra outside space
{as our backyard is very small} as well being the only outside space that is not
shared because we live in a multi-family.

We feel that this dormer and balcony would make our living space significantly more
habitable and help accommodate our growing family.

Thank you for your time.

Daniel & Cortney Eldridge

206-208 Beech Street
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Zoning Compliance Check List

Properties Located within the GR Zoning Districts
(To be Completed by a Registered Land Surveyor)

Property Address: _ Zp¢ -~ 205  pgrzezgs =77

Per §4.2 of the Zoning By-Laws

REQUIRED EXISTING

Lot Area (sq. ft.) y LETe, & (2®
Lot Frontage (feet) -0 55 y
Lot Area/Unit (sq. ft./d.u.) 3500 2200 2 2.0
Lot Coverage (% of lot) 30
Open Space (% of Iot) 4

> Front 2o /37 2/ ¢
Setbacks: | » Front Door (25%) e
(feet) > Side/Side 120 | ol 70 liss |70

> Rear /6 ¢ 19, 7 310
Building > Feet . 33 25€ 23.€
Height: > Stories 245 2V2 22
172 Story > Perimeter (50%)
(feet) > Area (60%)
(Per§t4) IS Length (75%)

Per §6D of the Zoning By-Laws

HVAC: Prohibited in Front Yard and Side and Rear Setbacks
Front Doors: Both Must Face Street

STANDARD PROPOSED

Curb Cut (One per 70’ Frontage)

SUBMIT CALCULATIONS for all of the requirements listed above on a separate piece
of paper(s) to verify how they were calculated

July 28, 2014
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South side of house (proposed dormer location)
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West side of house (proposed balcony location)
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